Exploded View / Explosionszeichnung / Vue éclatée / Despiece / 7 f#X]

Differential(Front, Rear) / Gear Differential(Vorne, Hinten) / ( )

see o . i . . —— N P Use Wrench Tool to tighten 2.6mm x 6mm screw.
Différentiel(Avant, Arriere) / Diferencial(Delantero, Trasero) / 77+ ¥ (70> hY¥) Kreuzschilissel verwenden, um 2,6x6 mm Schraube festzuziehen.

Utiliser la clé en croix pour le serrage de la vis de 2.6mm X 6mm.

2.6 x6mm TP F/H Screw 1.4mm Nut 6 x 10 x 3mm Ball Bearin Util\ice Iz\a\llave de tubo para apretar eI}orniIIo 2.6mm X 6mm.
SK Treibschraube Mutter ® Kugellager ’ LTy ERS R OeMmEARRO S,
Vis TP F/H 2.6x6mm Ecrou Roulements a billes
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP F/H Tuerca 1.4mm Rodamiento
TPHIEXR PabAN 7Yy

Dmm ffffffffffffffffff 3 @ 4

1.4 x 12mm F/H Screw @ 0-ing

O-Ring
SK Schraube Joint thorique

Vis F/H 1.4x12mm -
Tornillo 1.4x12mm F/H Jou,jt?/;?nca
YIEZX
DR -
J
2.6x6mm
(%) BRGO22
6x10x3mm Ball Bearing

Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

7Yy

(18 IH104

1.4x12mm

BRG022

6x10x3mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
R7IUVT

P Use Wrench Tool to tighten 2.6mm x 6mm screw. ’7 - 6x10x3mm Ball Bearing
Kreuzschliissel verwenden, um 2,6x6 mm Schraube festzuziehen. IH104 @ e Kugellager ‘
Utiliser la clé en croix pour le serrage de la vis de 2.6mm X 6mm. 1 4mm 3 Roulements & billes
Utilice la llave de tubo para apretar el tornillo 2.6mm X 6mm. : Rodamiento
LY FY—IL%EfE>T2.6x6mmE Xz %, 7V

P Cornering characteristics can be changed by applying Diff Gear Grease (N0.96501-96505) to the gears.
Das Einlenkverhalten kann variiert werden, durch Verwendung der Getriebefette Best.-Nr. 96501 bis 96505.
L'adhérence dans les virages change selon le type de graisse (réf. 96501-96505) utilisée dans les différentiels.
Puede variar la respuesta de la direccién aplicando Grasa Diferencial (No.96501-96505) en el diferencial. 2.6x6mm
FYILTT7FVIUR (No.96501~96505) # &I B & TaA—F—U VU REEEBEHERET,

35




Center Differential, Slipper Gear / Mitteldifferential und Rutschkupplung /
Différentiel central & Slipper / Diferencial Central, Embrague / €~ % —77, A w/{—F ¥

2.6 x 6mm TP F/H Screw
SK Treibschraube
Vis TP F/H 2.6x6mm
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP F/H
TPHZEXR

Do oo 2

4mm Nylon Nut
Kunststoffmutter
Ecrou nylon
Tuerca Nylon
FAOvFyk

@]liE==

6 x 12 x 4mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

R7IYVT

(%) 4 x 7 x 2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

R7YVT

4x7 x 2.5mm Metal Bushing
Lager
Bague Métal 4x7x2.5mm
Casquilo Metdlico 4x7x2.5mm
XINTvYa

3x 6 x 2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

< Center Differential >

< Mitte Gear Differential >
< Différentiel Central >
< Diferencial Central >
<tVH-T7 >

A\
@BRGms

4x7x2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
R7YVYT

P Use Wrench Tool to tighten 2.6mm x 6mm screw.

LY FY—)L&EE>T2.6x6mmE X & %,

Kreuzschliissel verwenden, um 2,6x6 mm Schraube festzuziehen.
Utiliser la clé en croix pour le serrage de la vis de 2.6mm X 6mm.
Utilice la llave de tubo para apretar el tornillo 2.6mm X 6mm.

6x12x4mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
7Y

6x12x4mm Ball Bearing

Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

R7YVT

< Slipper Gear >
< Rutschkupplung >
< Couronne de slipper >
<Embrague >
<AV N—=FV >

(i5%) BRG007

4x7x2.5mm Metal Bushing

4mm Nylon Nut
Kunststoffmutter
Ecrou nylon
Tuerca Nylon
FAOvFryh

3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
R7UvT

Lager
Bague Métal
s N
Casquillo Metalico
XINTvya e
*Optional ball bearings (No.BRG013) b
can be used here. . — 1}
*Als Tuning kdnnen die Kugellager = : P> 5mm - 6mm (refer to P.24).
Best.-Nr. BRG013 verwendet werden. * G Y Das SpaltmaRB muss zwischen
“Remplacer les bagues métal par I'option 5mm und 6mm betragen!.
roulements a billes(Réf. BRG013). : m 5mm - 6mm (voir P.24).
*Puede instalar rodamientos . Minimo 5~6mm (ver P.24).
opcionales (No.BRGO13). | LT smm~emm 2asm
FA7¥avoN7 ) vy (No.BRGO13, ©
10500 n s 55, S I —
............................ N J

36




Shock Absorber / StoBdampfer /
Amortisseurs / Amortiguador / %> /\—1=v k

Wabhlen Sie einen Typ.
Choisir selon la piste.
Instale el que prefiera.
PFAHTIG U TERLE T,

IH102 /105

For Front / Vorne
/ Avant / Delanteros
/70Y A

For Rear / Hinten
/ Arriere / Traseros

/UVHE

7D IH102/ 105

I

IH105

i
i

I

For Front/ Vorne
/ Avant / Delanteros
/70Y A

For Rear / Hinten
/ Arriere / Traseros

/YVH

e N N
For Front / Vorne ; |. IH107F
/Avant/Delanteros (0TI For Front/ Vorne
/70OY kKA / Avant / Delanteros
/70Y A
For Rear / Hinten ; : IH107R
/ Arriére / Traseros 1 I 1
/ VYA For Rear / Hinten
L Y, / Arriere / Traseros
/UVA
N J
E25
P Maintain and clean regularly.
RegelméBig warten und séubern!
Entretenir et nettoyer réguliérement
% ‘ Limpiar periédicamente.
,@\\ } EHNICENZERD ET,
o @) 1H102/ 105
IH102 /105
93) IH102 /105
@ H102 Q)
/1H105
(4 1H34
e N N N
P Choose preferred type. 1H102 @ IH110F

37




How to Assemble Shock Unit / Montage der Dampfereinheit / E2.5 E-ring
Comment assembler les amortisseurs. / Montaje del amortiguador / %> /\—1 = MAM A& E-Ring E2.5
Clips 2.5mm
E2.5 Clip E2.:5
EUYY
@ For Front/ Vorne /
(0 Avant / Delantero / @ ””””””””” 8
Y JAYNA
I @ For Rear / Hinten /
Arriere / Trasero /
* JRd:: For Front : 177mm
Vorne : 177mm
o Avant : 177mm
Delanteros : 17mm
ZAYHMA I 17mm
> -
E2.5 i
P Cover the shaft with cloth
before gripping it with pliers. For Rear : 20mm
Schiitzen Sie die Kolbenstange Hinten : 20mm
mit etwas Stoff oder Papier. Arrigre : 20mm

{30 For Front / Vorne / For Front / Vorne / Pour ne pas rayer avec la pince, -,r)ri,s,}eﬂrojsz:g?nr:nm
Avant/ Delantero / Avant/ Delantero / protégez la tige avec du papier T
70V KA 70V KA OUd,UtiSSL,J' o o

Proteja el eje con un pafio antes — .

@ For Rear / Hinten / For Rear / Hinten / de sujetarlo con los alicates. ©
Arriere / Trasero / Arriere / Trasero / YT NCHEEE DA, H
UvA UvA

P> Add oil one more time
Silicone Oil up to the brim.

Dé&mpfer nochmals bis
zum Rand befllen.
Ajouter de | * huile encore
une fois, jusqu ' au niveau.
Rellene de aceite hasta el borde.
H5—EROMBERTAMILERET,

SilikonOI (XXXXX)
Huile de silicone

Aceite silicona > Pull down the piston and R
Y aAvAAI (BI5E) slowly fill in oil. E- }
Kolben nach unten ziehen, @) ‘
langsam mit Ol befUullen. ,,
Placer le piston en position
basse puis remplir @
doucement d ' huile.
Tire del piston hacia abajo

> Putonto , wipe up

/ y rellene con aceite. any excess oil and screw on
C 0~1mm EXNYZTH A1) together with 96).
“ ZRDOMEBEF TAND, Setzen Sie die Dampferversch-
|::> A luB kappe auf und schraubcn
0~1mm J Sie den Dampfer zu.
Piston / Kolben / ‘ Wischen Sie ausgetretenes
Piston / Pistén / EZ k> Ol vom Dampfer ab.

Installer la membrane ({4)) sur
le corps ). supprimer
les exceshuile esser le
bouchon avec ({04).
Coloque la membrana ({4) en ,
limpie el aceite sobrante y coloque
enroscando .
%@ @ crst. Hanic
AAINEZEED, 00, %EI T,

P> Then, gently move the piston up and down
to get rid of air bubbles.
Bewegen Sle den Kolben langsam auf und
ab, bis keine Luftblasen mehr Im Ol sind.
Puis, actionner doucement le piston de bas
en haut, afin d ' éliminer les bulles d ' air.
Ahora mueva el pistén hacia arriba y hacia
abajo para eliminar las burbujas de aire.

Wo< D ETFEE, [BZEE S,

P> Ensure smooth piston movement.
Should a piston not move smoothly.
Der Dampfer muB sich leicht bewegen

lassen, ggf. die Befiillung wiederholen.
S 'assurer que le piston puisse opére
doucement. sinon.
Asegurarse que el piston se mueve
suavemente arriba y abajo.
AL—=X B DHERT B
AL—=XCBHRNE E(F,
FAINZEANET,

38




Steering / Lenkung /
Direction / Direccion / A7 7YV 1w

E2.5 E-ring
E-Ring
Clips
Clip
EUVYT

IH27
3mm Washer

Scheibe
@ % ) Rondelle
O O } Arandela
! Ty —
T
- 3x6mm

3x4mm (Flanged)
mit Scheibe)
Epaulée)
Con collarin)
(75 I1ft)

P 8mm - 9mm (refer to P.25).
Das SpaltmafB muss zwischen
8mm und 9mm betragen!.
8mm - 9mm (voir P.25).
Minimo 8~9mm (ver P.25).
8mm~9mm (P252)

(8 H111

1H02B — } ﬁ%

IH02B
IH27
() 1H27
|
|
|
@) H27
4.8mm Pillow Ball
Kugelschraube - N
Rotule 4.8mm
Rotula 4.8mm
eam—i
Offm------+
3 x 6mm Screw E2.5 E-ring #
LK Schraube E-Ring E2.5
Vis 3x6mm Clips 2.5mm
Tornillo 3x6mm Clip E2.5
EZ EVUYT
e T (o Bt .
3 x 4mm Screw (Flanged) () 3mm Washer L )
Schraube (mit Scheibe) Scheibe
Vis 3x4mm (Epaulée) Rondelle 3mm
Tornillo 34mm (Con collarin) Arandela 3mm
EX (7Y If) Ty —
(o == 2 (O)mm 1

39



@ Steering Trim
Trimmung fur Lenkung
Trim de direction
Trim Direccion
ATFZIVTRY L

@ Shock mounting holes on Front Shock Stay
Die Befestigungspunkte fir die vordere StoBdéampfer

P Connect battery switch transmitter and receiver ON. Position steering trim in nuetral, and
installed servo horn at the angle shown below. After installation, adjust the steering trim
until the car is running in a straight line (P.17).

Akku am Modell anschlieBen und RC-Anlage einschalten. Neutralposition des Servos ermitteln
und Servohorn wie dargestellt montieren. Beim ersten Betrieb des Modells den exakten
Geradeauslauf mit der Sendertrimmung korrigieren (siehe Seite 17).

Connecter la batterie, mettre sur "ON" la radiocommande puis le récepteur. Placer les trims
de direction au neutre et fixer le palonnier de sauve-servo selon I'angle indiqué ci-dessous.
Apres installation, affiner le réglage avec le trim de direction afin que la voiture roule droit (P.17).

Conecte la bateria, conecte la emisora y luego el receptor. Coloque el trim de direccién de la
emisora en neutral (centro) e instale el horn de servo tal y como indica el dibujo. Una vez
finalizado el montaje, ajuste el trim de direccién hasta que el modelo ruede en linea recta (P.17).

Ny TFTU—%ZDRE * - REBEEBREANT T, FEBRORTTF UV T N LAZHRILE

[EU. Y=—RR—UNTROBEICRDLSICHAILTET, HILE. ENE-ICEDLSIC

RTFFIVT NI LTHEPIT) UET,

P In case of using the following supplier servos, change
the angle of steering servo horn as refer below.

Bei Verwendung von Tuning-Servos, den Winkel des
Servohorns wie dargestellt wahlen.

Pour utiliser un autre servo (vendu séparément),
changer I'angle de direction du sauve servo en se
référant aux données ci-contres.

En caso de utilizar los servos indicados, cambie el
angulo del horn del servo de direccion tal y como
se indica.

BV —INERBT BB, TLEeSEICHITET,

KO 90°

HITEC 90°
SANWA (AIRTRONICS) | 90°
FUTABA 90°

JR 90°

Utiliser les trous d'ancrage grisés du support amortisseurs avant

pour le montage des amortisseurs
Agujeros Soporte amortiguadores delantero
70y hF Y I—RF—BUFR

@ Front Torque Rod
Die vordere Chassisstrebe
Biellette avant
Rigidificador Delantero
JO0vhkh)LboOy R

QW) IH112

3x38mm IHO4B
IH04B

approx. 30mm
ca. 30mm
environ 30mm
aprox. 30mm
#I30mm

e —————————— P

WA g

@ Front Upper Arm
Der vordere obere Querlenker
Triangle supérieur avant
Brazo Suspensién Delantero
ZAOY R YyIN=F—LA

o @) IH112

approx. 4.2mm

ca. 4.2mm
2 environ 4.2mm
) aprox. 4.2mm
@ ({5 IHo48 #4.2mm
—

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
|
! 3x16mm
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

40




@ Steering Rod
Die Spurstange
Biellette de direction
Tirante Direccién
AFF7YvTOy R

(14) IH04B

@ Q) 1H112
&
< 3x34mm
S

N\
& —@ Hoss

approx. 25mm
ca. 25mm
environ 25mm
aprox. 25mm
#725mm

@ Servo Rod
Das Servogesténge
Biellette de servo
Tirante Servo
HY—iROv R

{@' {@ 1Ho4B
/

\“‘““
5 / IH112

3x12mm

0

NS

(14) IH04B

In case of using the following supplier servos, change
the angle of steering servo horn as refer below.

Bei Verwendung von Tuning-Servos, den Winkel des
Servohorns wie dargestellt wahlen.

Pour utiliser un autre servo (vendu séparément),

approx. 3mm changer I'angle de direction du sauve servo en se

ca. 3mm référant aux données ci-contres.
environ 3mm En caso de utilizar los servos indicados, cambie el
aprox. 3mm angulo del horn del servo de direccion tal y como se indica.
#I3mm BT —REEHT2BE. TEESZIHITES,
Lt I KO omm
HITEC 2mm
SANWA (AIRTRONICS) | Omm
CEDM FUTABA Oomm
JR Oomm

@ Shock mounting holes on Rear Shock Stay
Die Befestigungspunkte fiir die hinteren StoBdampfer
Utiliser les trous d'ancrage grisés du support amortisseurs arriere
pour le montage des amortisseurs
Agujeros Montaje Soporte Amortiguador Trasero
DY E Y I— 2T =R

@ Rear Torque Rod
Die hintere Chassisstrebe
Biellette arriére
Rigidificador Trasero
DY hLyOy R

(14) IH04B

3x26mm

approx. 18mm
ca. 18mm
environ 18mm
aprox. 18mm
#718mm

T

@ Rear Upper Arm
Der hintere obere Querlenker
Tirant supérieur arriere
Tirante Superior Trasero
DY 7y IR\—=7—LA

approx. 20mm
ca. 20mm
environ 20mm
aprox. 20mm
#920mm

41




¢

EXPLODED VIEW / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG

/ VUE ECLATEE / DESPIECE / 7&K

{1 1708

2.6x10mmTP

2.6x6mmTP

2x6mmTP

IH16B

IH13-22

IH16B @ s

N IH16B

N IH11

\\ IH34 =
H11 NS

3x12mm

ilmos,.-——"“'

- '@ ’\/’ 3x10mmTP
3x8mmTP

2x4mmTP H113

@35;“” Pirs I Y ) =37 & 2.6x6mmTP
(20) IHO8BK ) ) = 2
2.6x14mmTP R \_7 - N VAN
™ AN ¢ D227 i

W 5 i ‘,.' '
<SSy
FAT@® @)oo

1HO9 Schwarz

Noir
’,”O Negro
,‘ 75y
IHa4 & () 1H04B

o

Argent

Plateado @ IH106F
2 JLIN—

\@IHMB
On
TR O
. N @ (19 IHo4B
. /
S e,
N\
DA% Q0 IH112
20— IHo3 3x34mm

IHTH30Y
IHTH30KO

3x12mm

| e
E2.5
s (@ Hz4 @)IH101 2.6x8mmTP \gggi Biser=
= 2.6x8mmTP  3x6mm  3x8mmTP 2.6x8 K@IHZS
© 2005 KYOSHO CORPORATION / A4 fién 18 5l -6x8mm

42 43

O-
L5

Half 8 Mini Inferno ST



